## West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (A Government of West Bengal Enterprise)

Registered Office: Bidyut Bhavan, Block – DJ Sector – II, Bidhannagar Kolkata – 700 091 CIN – U40109WB2007SGC113473



Matigara Customer Care Centre Hospital more, Old Matigara Road, Matigara, Darjeeling, Pin. – 734 010 E Mail – sm.matigara@gmail.com Tel. – 03532571699/03532571054

Date: 27.03.2023

Website - www.wbsedcl.in

Memo No :-SM/CCCM/FIR/22-23/831

To

The Inspector In charge,

Matigara P.S,

Matigara,

Dist : Darjeeling.

Sub:-FIR against Pavan Das, S/o. Bijandar Das residing at B.K Pally, Patiramjote, Matigara, Darjeeling , because of illegal usage of electricity at the premises B.K P Patiramjote, P.O. Matigara, Darjeeling Dist-Darjeeling , under section 135 (1)(a) of Electricity Act

Dear Sir,

I, Sri Abhishek Roy, S/O Jagadish Ch Roy, Station Manager, Customer Care Centre Matig WBSEDCL , P.S Matigara do here by lodge this complain against Pavan Das, S/o. Bijandar residing at B.K Pally, Patiramjote, P.O. Matigara, Darjeeling to the effect that today (27.03.2023) at about 11 hrs in pursuance of a tip off about unauthorised use of electricity , myself along with Bhusan Lama and Khandi Washim Firoz have been to the place of question that B.K Pally, Patiramjote, P.O. Matigara, Darjeeling inspected the premises of Pavan Das.

During inspection it has been observed that said Pavan Das enjoying power illegally bypassing meter of Md. Gulam Rasul who is a domestic consumer of WBSEDCL at same premises having ID no 401369 and meter no: B2583846 for construction of house <u>Contractual load was 0.35 KVA</u>. On enquiry it is also lear that the theft is going on for <u>approximately last one month</u>. Total load found is 0.785 KVA.

As Pavan Das, is consuming electrical energy bypassing domestic meter unauthorizely whic violation of law and punishable under section 135 (1) (a) of Electricity Act.

Hence prepare an inspection memo by mentioning all minute details, as observed and also set the meter in question with single core 16 Mtr PVC cable after preparing the proper seizure list duly signed witnesses and representative of the premise owner. Supply copies of required documents to the representative future reference. Remove the meter from the place after observing all technical formalities.

So it is requested that a case under section 135 (1) (a) of Electricity Act may please be registe against Pavan Das, S/o. Bijandar Das and arrange for its investigation.

Thanking You

## Enclos:

- 1. Seized meter with Level.
- 2. Original seizure list
- 3. Copy of inspection Memo

Received on 27.03.25 at 18:15 has vide GNE. No. 1704 Di 24.03.23 and recorded nite M Care No. 224/23 di 27.03.23 14/3-135(1)(0) of Electricity Art and and oxed to Ayl. Avijit Chande for its rivertigation. Abhishek Pory Mob: 8900795083 27/03/23

A.E.(E) & Station Manager